



California

Public Works Department ONE MANCHESTER BOULEVARD, INGLEWOOD, CA. 90301 / P.O. BOX 6500, INGLEWOOD, CA. 90312 Telephone (310) 412-5333 / Fax (310) 412-5552 www.cityofinglewood.org

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814 Los Angeles County Clerk 12400 E. Imperial Highway Norwalk, CA 90650

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 and 21152 of the Public Resource Code.

 PROJECT TITLE:
 City of Inglewood Well No. 7

 PROJECT SPONSOR:
 City of Inglewood, One West Manchester Blvd, Inglewood, California 90301

 PROJECT LOCATION:
 101 West Arbor Vitae Street, Inglewood, California 90301

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Construction of a new 700-feet deep water production well for the City of Inglewood on the City owned parking lot in an urban area. New submersible pump assemblies will be installed to reduce noise from the operations. The noise from the operation of 24/7 drilling will be temporary and drilling would be completed within approximately 30 days. A temporary 30' high sound insulation wall will be installed around perimeter to reduce the noise from drilling and construction.

A new 12' high fence and gate will be installed around the perimeter to prevent vandalism. The discharge pipe will be connected to the existing raw-water transmission main, which transports water to the City of Inglewood Water Treatment Plant. All construction works including installation of pipes, valves, fittings will conform to all applicable standards and meeting all applicable testing and material requirements.

This is to advise that the <u>City of Inglewood City Council</u> has approved the above described project on Lead Agency or Responsible Agency

<u>November 18, 2014</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project: (Date)

- 1. The project [] will 🛛 will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [🛛 were 🗌 were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [🕅 was 🗌 was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [🖾 was 🗌 was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [🛛 were 🗌 were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Mitigated Negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: <u>City of Inglewood Public works Department.</u>

Signature (Public Agency):

Public Works Director

Date: 1731

ORIGINAL FILED

۵A.»

DEC 1 7 2014

LOS ANGELES, COUNTY CLERK

Los Angeles County Registrar / Recorder 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA (800)201-8999

Business Filings

NORWALK



Wednesday, December 17, 2014 3:47 PM

<u>Item(s)</u>

Fee	Qty	Total
NoD - County Posting Fe 2014355101	ie 1 4	\$75.00
NoD - Negative Declarat 2014355101	io 1 \$2,1	81.25
NoE - County Posting Fe 2014355102	e 1 💲	75.00
Total	\$2,331.	.25
Total Documents:		2
Customer payment(s):		
Check	\$2,3	31.25
<u>Check List:</u> #565367	\$2,3	31.25